Pocatello plant, plus movements in inventory and associated inventory
funding; and

(C) FY19 working capital reflects higher receivable balances in Q4 with record
sales volumes.

Major capital expenditure in FY16 to FY19 included:

(A) $105 million for the expansion of the malt plant in Pocatello, Idaho, in
FY16/17 adding an additional 120kt of malting capacity;

INFORMATION ON UMG

96   |   GrainCorp Demerger Scheme Booklet

96   |   GrainCorp Scheme Booklet

(B) $5 million in FY19 for initial works on the distilling capacity expansion in
Scotland, with planned upgrades to the Arbroath facility and building a new
malting plant at the Inverness site; and

(C) Total stay-in-business capex spend of $96 million in FY16 to FY19, ranging
from $20m to $28m per annum, which included above average spend for
upgrading safety and efficiency standards.

Interest paid reflects interest on term debt and inventory funding facilities
under the new financing structure. Refer to Section 2.17(i).

(h) UMG Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

Set out below is the UMG Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 September
2019.

A$m Reported
Financing
structure

Transaction
costs Other Pro forma

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Cash and cash equivalents  181.4 (123.7) (5.2) - 52.5

Trade and other receivables  249.8 - 0.2 - 250.0

Intercompany receivables  58.4 (58.4) - - -

Inventories  347.9 - - - 347.9

Derivative financial instruments  4.6 - - - 4.6

Current tax assets  19.7 - - - 19.7

Total current assets  861.8 (182.1) (5.0) - 674.7

Trade and other receivables  0.4 - (0.4) - -

Deferred tax assets  6.1 - 1.2 - 7.3

Property, plant and equipment  609.8 - - 11.2 621.0

Intangible assets  353.7 - - - 353.7

Derivative financial instruments  0.3 - - - 0.3

Retirement benefit asset  2.8 - - - 2.8

Total non-current assets  973.1 - 0.8 11.2 985.1

Total assets  1,834.9 (182.1) (4.2) 11.2 1,659.8

Trade and other payables  (169.1) - - - (169.1)

Intercompany payables  (756.5) 756.5 - - -

Borrowings  (142.8) - - (0.2) (143.0)

Derivative financial instruments  (10.2) - - - (10.2)

Current tax liabilities  (7.3) - - - (7.3)

Provisions  (8.9) - - - (8.9)

Total current liabilities  (1,094.8) 756.5 - (0.2) (338.5)

Trade and other payables  (19.7) - - - (19.7)

Borrowings  (259.9) (74.9) - (8.3) (343.1)

Derivative financial instruments  (5.3) - 2.1 - (3.2)

Deferred tax liabilities  (80.3) - - - (80.3)

Provisions  (2.5) - - - (2.5)

Retirement benefit obligations  (17.2) - - - (17.2)

Total non-current liabilities  (384.9) (74.9) 2.1 (8.3) (466.0)

Total liabilities  (1,479.7) 681.6 2.1 (8.5) (804.5)

Net assets  355.2 499.5 (2.1) 2.7 855.3

Total equity  355.2 499.5 (2.1) 2.7 855.3

INFORMATION ON UMG

GrainCorp Demerger Scheme Booklet   |   97

GrainCorp Demerger Scheme Booklet   |   97

Notes:

Detailed below is an explanation of the pro forma adjustments made to the UMG
reported balance sheet as at 30 September 2019:

(1) Represents the assets and liabilities held by UMG as at 30 September 2019
prior to the Demerger occurring, as extracted from the financial information
used for the segment note reported in the GrainCorp financial statements
for the period ended 30 September 2019.

(2) Represents the change in financing structure to the new financing

[…]

(B) $43 million for investment in the GrainsConnect Canada joint venture. Refer
to Section 3.4 (a)(ii) for further details;

(C) $47 million to complete the investment in the food manufacturing and oil
refining facility in West Footscray, Victoria (majority of construction occurred
in FY15);

(D) $58 million to expand capacity at the oilseed crushing and refining facility in
Numurkah, Victoria; and

(E) Total stay-in-business capex spend of $151 million in FY16 to FY19.

Interest paid reflects interest on term debt and inventory funding facilities under the new
financing structure. Refer Section 3.6.

INFORMATION ON GRAINCORP AFTER THE DEMERGER

154   |   GrainCorp Demerger Scheme Booklet

154   |   GrainCorp Scheme Booklet

(j) GrainCorp Post-Demerger Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

(i) Reconciliation of GrainCorp Historical Balance Sheet at 30 September 2019 to
GrainCorp Post-Demerger Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Set out below is the GrainCorp Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30
September 2019.

$ in millions
Statutory
Reported UMG BLT

Transacti
on Costs

Financing
Structure

Retained
stake in

UMG Other
Pro

Forma

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Cash and cash
equivalents

265.3 (181.4) 314.0 (22.2) (336.5) - - 39.2

Trade and other
receivables

624.0 (249.8) 0.2 (0.5) - - - 373.9

Intercompany
receivables

- (58.4) - - 58.4 - - -

Inventories  738.4 (347.9) - - - - - 390.5

Derivative financial
instruments

59.0 (4.6) - - - - - 54.4

Assets classified as
held for sale

209.9 - (195.2) - - - - 14.7

Current tax assets  11.1 (19.7) 6.2 - - - 7.2 4.8

Total current assets  1,907.7 (861.8) 125.2 (22.7) (278.1) - 7.2 877.5

Trade and other
receivables

0.6 (0.4) - - - - - 0.2

Investment in United
Malt Group

- - - - - 85.5 - 85.5

Investments accounted
for using the equity
method

40.5 - - - - - - 40.5

Investments in other
entities at cost

3.5 - - - - - - 3.5

Deferred tax assets  112.4 (6.1) (29.2) 6.9 - - 7.6 91.6

Property, plant and
equipment

1,335.2 (609.8) 13.8 - - - (11.2) 728.0

Right of use asset  - - 37.5 - - - - 37.5

Intangible assets  471.0 (353.7) 1.2 - - - - 118.5

Derivative financial
instruments

1.9 (0.3) - - - - - 1.6

Retirement benefit
asset

2.8 (2.8) - - - - - -

Total non-current
assets

1,967.9 (973.1) 23.3 6.9 - 85.5 (3.6) 1,106.9

Total assets  3,875.6 (1,834.9) 148.5 (15.8) (278.1) 85.5 3.6 1,984.4

INFORMATION ON GRAINCORP AFTER THE DEMERGER

GrainCorp Demerger Scheme Booklet   |   155

GrainCorp Demerger Scheme Booklet   |   155

(i) Reconciliation of GrainCorp Historical Balance Sheet at 30 September 2019 to
GrainCorp Post-Demerger Pro Forma Balance Sheet (continued)

$ in millions
Statutory
Reported UMG BLT

Transacti
on Costs

Financing
Structure

Retained
stake in

UMG Other
Pro

Forma

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Trade and other
payables

(363.7) 169.1 (0.3) - - - - (194.9)

Intercompany payables  - 756.5 - - (756.5) - - -

Deferred revenue  (11.0) - - - - - - (11.0)

Borrowings  (633.2) 142.8 - - 169.4 - 0.2 (320.8)

Derivative financial
instruments

(63.9) 10.2 - 0.2 - - - (53.5)

Current lease liabilities  - - (11.0) - - - - (11.0)

Current tax liabilities  (0.1) 7.3 - - - - (7.2) -

Non current liabilities
classified as held for
sale

(12.2) - 12.2 - - - - -

Provisions  (48.4) 8.9 - - - - - (39.5)

Total current
liabilities

(1,132.5) 1,094.8 0.9 0.2 (587.1) - (7.0) (630.7)

Trade and other
payables

(32.8) 19.7 - - - - - (13.1)

Borrowings  (768.3) 259.9 - - 365.7 - 8.3 (134.4)

Derivative financial
instruments

(5.3) 5.3 - - - - - -

Lease liabilities  - - (85.8) - - - - (85.8)

Deferred tax liabilities  (72.7) 80.3 - - - - (7.6) -

Provisions  (10.5) 2.5 - - - - - (8.0)

Retirement benefit
obligations

(17.2) 17.2 - - - - - -

Total non-current
liabilities

(906.8) 384.9 (85.8) - 365.7 - 0.7 (241.3)

Total liabilities  (2,039.3) 1,479.7 (84.9) 0.2 (221.4) - (6.3) (872.0)

Net assets  1,836.3 (355.2) 63.6 (15.6) (499.5) 85.5 (2.7) 1,112.4

Total equity  1,836.3 (355.2) 63.6 (15.6) (499.5) 85.5 (2.7) 1,112.4

Notes:

Detailed below is an explanation of the pro forma adjustments made to the GrainCorp
statutory reported balance sheet as at 30 September 2019:

(1) Represents the removal of UMG assets and liabilities as at 30 September 2019
prior to the Demerger occurring, as extracted from the information directly related
to UMG in the accounting records of GrainCorp.

(2) As described in Section 3.13(d), the balance sheet has been prepared on the basis
that the Bulk Liquid Terminals Sale (excluding the Port Kembla Terminal) and the
deferred consideration described in Section 3.13(d), completed in accordance with